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Please check to be sure the device is connected to the
HDMI 1 (eARC/ARC) input on the TV.

Default setting of PlN is “1111". When you forget the PIN you set, you can use the 
master PIN “0812”.

Unrated

Select Channel Options>Parental Controls

Ratings

Sound Only
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Settings > Channel & Inputs > External Inputs >
HDMI Signal Format >Standard Format

Settings > Channel & Inputs > External Inputs >
HDMI Signal Format >Standard Format

Settings>Accessibility>TalkBack
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License
Skyworth USA Corporation. hereby o�ers to deliver, upon request, a copy of the complete corresponding source code for the copyrighted open 
source code packages, on an “AS IS” basis, used in this product for which such o�er is requested by the respective licenses.  This o�er is valid up 
to three years after the product purchase to anyone in receipt of this information.  To obtain source code, please contact  
Skyworth USA Corporation.  You should write to Skyworth USA Corporation Service, OSS Request, 2950 Toy Road, Groveport, OH 43125, USA. 
Skyworth USA Corporation. disclaims any and all warranties and representations with respect to such software and related source code including 
quality, reliability, usability, accuracy, and further disclaim all express, implied, statutory, or otherwise, including without limitation, any implied 
warranties of title, non-infringement, merchantability�������	
���for a particular purpose.  Skyworth USA Corporation. shall not be liable to make 
any corrections to the open source software or source code or to provide any support or assistance with respect to it.  Skyworth USA Corporation. 
disclaims any and all liability arising out of or in connection with the use of this software and/or source code.

This product has been manufactured by and is sold under the responsibility  

of Skyworth USA Corporation, and Skyworth USA Corporation. is the warrantor in relation to this product.

Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used 
under license.

https://manuals.plus/m/9aa6ed3499c3848a4becd6122948a5b0ff936ae410309712ebb6ab567f8a22a4


Google Meet is not pre-installed.

Digital/Analog/Digital + Analog

Channel scan
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INFO
TV/HDMI source information

Press Left key to open channel list menu in Air
/Cable source
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� This TV comes with a Bluetooth remote control to 

operate your TV from anywhere in your room and 
have access to Google Assistant to do more on your 
TV with your voice.

13 Featured channel shortcut
Lets you directly access featured channels
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Safety instruction
Know these safety symbols

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).   
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE.  REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE 
PERSONNEL.

The caution marking is located on the rear or bottom of the cabinet.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” 
within the apparatus's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to 
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user 
to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions 
in the literature accompanying the apparatus.

 The symbol for CLASS II or double insulated electrical apparatus.
This apparatus has been designed in such a way that it does not require a safety connection to 
ground.

WARNING:
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.  
Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such 
as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

CAUTION:
To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

For fastest support visit us online for chat and self service solutions at  
www.philips.com/support

CHILD SAFETY:
PROPER TELEVISION PLACEMENT MATTERS
THE CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY CARES
• Manufacturers, retailers and the rest of the consumer technology industry are committed to 

making home entertainment safe and enjoyable.
• As you enjoy your television, please note that all televisions - new and old - must be supported 

on proper stands or installed according to the manufacturer's recommendations.  Televisions 
that are inappropriately situated on dressers, bookcases, shelves, desks, speakers, chests, carts, 
etc., may fall over, resulting in injury.

TUNE IN TO SAFETY
• ALWAYS follow the manufacturer's recommendations for the safe installation of your 

television.
• ALWAYS read and follow all instructions for proper use of your television.
• NEVER allow children to climb on or play on the television or the furniture on which the 

television is placed.
• NEVER place the television on furniture that can easily be used as steps, such as a chest of 

drawers.
• ALWAYS install the television where it cannot be pushed, pulled over, or knocked down.
• ALWAYS route cords and cables connected to the television so that they cannot be tripped 

over, pulled, or grabbed.

WALL OR CEILING MOUNT YOUR TELEVISION
• ALWAYS contact your retailer about professional installation if you have any doubts about 

your ability to safely mount your television.
• ALWAYS use a mount that has been recommended by the television manufacturer and has a 

safety certification by a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory (NRTL).
• ALWAYS follow all instructions supplied by the television and mount manufacturers.
• ALWAYS make sure that the wall or ceiling where you are mounting the television is 

appropriate.  Some mounts are not designed to be mounted to walls and ceilings with steel 
studs or cinder block construction.  If you are unsure, contact a professional installer.

• Televisions can be heavy.  A minimum of two people is required for a wall or ceiling mount 
installation.

MOVING AN OLDER TELEVISION TO A NEW PLACE IN YOUR HOME
• Many new television buyers move their older CRT televisions into a secondary room after the 

purchase of a flat-panel television.  Special care should be made in the placement of older CRT 
televisions.

• ALWAYS place your older CRT television on furniture that is sturdy and appropriate for its size 
and weight.

• NEVER place your older CRT television on a dresser where children may be tempted to use the 
drawers to climb.

• ALWAYS make sure your older CRT television does not hang over the edge of your furniture.

Important safety instructions
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings.  Install in accordance with the manufacturer's 

instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 

apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug.   
A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other.  A grounding type plug has 
two blades and a third grounding prong.  The wide blade or the third prong are provided 
for your safety.  If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience 
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold 

with the apparatus.  When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 
periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such 
as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects 
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

Note to the CATV system installer:
This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer's attention to Article 820 of the NEC, 
ANSI/NFPA 70 and Section 54 of the CEC, Part I that provides guidelines for proper grounding 
and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of 
the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

Example of antenna grounding as per NEC - National Electric Code

ANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE
GROUND CLAMP

ANTENNA DISCHARGE UNIT 
(NEC SECTION 810-20)

ELECTRIC SERVICE EQUIPMENT

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS 
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING ELECTRODE 
SYSTEM (NEC ART 250, PART H)

GROUND CLAMPS

If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the product, be sure the antenna or cable 
system is grounded so as to provide some protection against voltage surges and built-up static 
charges.  Article 810 of the NEC, ANSI/NFPA 70 and Section 54 of CEC, Part I provides information 
with respect to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead in 
wire to an antenna-discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of antenna discharge 
unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode.

Notice
Trademarks are the property of Koninklijke Philips N.V.  or their respective owners.
Funai Corporation reserves the right to change products at any time without being obliged to 
adjust earlier supplies accordingly.
The material in this document is believed adequate for the intended use of the system.  If the 
product or its individual modules or procedures are used for purposes other than those specified 
herein, confirmation of their validity and suitability must be obtained.
Funai Corporation warrants that the material itself does not infringe any United States patents.  No 
further warranty is expressed or implied.
Funai Corporation cannot be held responsible neither for any errors in the content of document nor 
for any problems as a result of the content in this document.  Errors reported to Funai Corporation 
will be adapted and published on the Funai Corporation support website as soon as possible.

Pixel characteristics
This LCD product has a high number of color pixels.  Although it has effective pixels of 99.999 % or 
more, black dots or bright points of light (red, green or blue) may appear constantly on the screen.  This 
is a structural property of the display (within common industry standards) and is not a malfunction.

Warranty
No components are user serviceable.  Do not open or remove covers to the inside of the product.  
Repairs may only be done by service centers and official repair shops.  Failure to do so shall void any 
warranty, stated or implied.
Any operation expressly prohibited in this document, any adjustments or assembly procedures not 
recommended or authorized in this document shall void the warranty.

The following FCC/IC RSS applies to the wireless LAN adapter included in this 
product.
FCC caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.

FCC/IC RF Exposure Compliance
This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC 
radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.  
This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 20 cm or more away 
from your body.

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS 
standard(s).  Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of this device.

5150-5250 MHz band is restricted to indoor operations only.

High-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e.priority users) of the bands 5250-5350 
MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to 
LE-LAN devices.

Compliance with FCC requirement 15.407(c) and IC requirement RSS-210A9.4.4
Data transmission is always initiated by software, which is the passed down through the MAC, 
through the digital and analog baseband, and finally to the RF chip.  Several special packets are 
initiated by the MAC.  These are the only ways the digital baseband portion will turn on the RF 
transmitter, which it then turns off at the end of the packet.  Therefore, the transmitter will be on 
only while one of the aforementioned packets is being transmitted.  In other words, this device 
automatically discontinue transmission in case of either absence of information to transmit or 
operational failure.

Positioning the TV
• Large screen TVs are heavy.  2 people are required to carry and handle a large screen TV.
• Make sure to hold the upper and bottom frames of the unit  

firmly as illustrated.
• Install the unit in a horizontal and stable position.
• Do not install the unit in direct sunlight or in a place subject to 

dust or strong vibration.
• Depending on the environment, the temperature of this unit 

may increase slightly.  This is not a malfunction.

• When installing this unit in a temperate environment, avoid a place with rapid temperature 
changes. 
– Operating temperature: 41 °F (5 °C) to 104 °F (40 °C)

• This unit should not be used in a tropical environment as it has not been evaluated under such 
conditions.

• No objects should be placed directly on or under this unit, especially lighted candles or other 
flaming objects.

• Depending on your external devices, noise or disturbance of the picture and/or sound may 
be generated if the unit is placed too close to them.  In this case, please ensure enough space 
between the external devices and the unit.

• Do not insert the AC power cord into the power socket outlet before all the connections are 
made.

• Ensure that you always have easy access to the AC power cord and outlet to disconnect the TV 
from the AC outlet.

• Before you move the TV, disconnect attached cables to prevent damage to connectors, 
especially the TV tuner.

• Be sure to unplug the AC power plug from the AC outlet before moving or carrying the unit.
• When moving the TV and then setting it down, please be careful not to pinch the AC power 

cord under the unit.

Regulatory notices
WARNING: To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to the furniture/wall in 

accordance with the instructions. 
Tipping, shaking, or rocking the unit may cause injury/death.

Stability Hazard
A television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.
Never place a television set in an unstable location.  Many injuries, particularly to children, can be 
avoided by taking simple precautions such as:
 – Always use cabinets, stands or mounting instruction recommended by the manufacturer of the 

television set.
 – Always use only furniture that can safely support the television set.
 – Always ensure the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.
 – Always educate children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the television set or 

its controls.
 – Certainly wire the cords and cables connected to television set that cannot be routed, pulled, and 

pinched.
 – Not placing the television set on unstable place.
 – Not placing the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases) without 

anchoring both the furniture and the television set to a suitable support.
 – Not placing the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the 

television set and supporting furniture.
 – Not placing anything such as toys or controls that tempt children onto a TV or furniture where a 

TV is placed.

If the existing television set is going to be retained and relocated, the same considerations as 
above should be applied.
Do not place the unit on the furniture that is capable of being tilted by a child and an adult 
leaning, pulling, standing, or climbing on it.  A falling unit can cause serious injury or even death.
In order to avoid interruption of ventilation, this unit should not be placed in built-in equipment 
such as a book cabinet, rack, etc., and the vents of this unit should not be covered with anything 
such as a tablecloth, curtain, newspaper, etc.  Make sure that there is enough ventilation space  
(4”/10 cm or more) around this unit.
Press  to turn the unit on and go into standby mode.  To completely turn off the unit, you must 
unplug the AC power plug from the AC power outlet.
Disconnect the AC power plug to shut the unit off when trouble is found or not in use.  The AC 
plug shall remain readily available.

AC Power Plug

Never use a gas duster on this TV.
The gas trapped inside of this unit may cause ignition and explosion.

Environmental care
The packaging of this product is intended to be recycled.
Contact your local authorities for information about how to recycle the 
packaging.
For product recycling information, please visit - www.recycle.philips.com

End of life directives
Philips pays a lot of attention to producing environment-friendly products in green focal areas.  
Your new TV contains materials which can be recycled and reused.  At the end of its life, specialized 
companies can dismantle the discarded TV to concentrate the reusable materials and to minimize 
the amount of discarded materials.  Please ensure you dispose of your old TV according to local 
regulations.

# Batteries usage
CAUTION:  Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.  Replace only with the same or 

equivalent type.
WARNING:  Batteries (battery pack or battery installed) should not be exposed to excessive heat 

such as sunshine, fire, or the like.

• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (ni-cad, ni-mh, Li-ion, etc.) 

batteries.

Disposal of used batteries
The batteries supplied do not contain the heavy metals mercury and cadmium, however in 
certain localities, disposing batteries with household waste is not permitted.  Please ensure 
you dispose of batteries according to local regulations.

Portions of this software are copyright © The FreeType Project (www.freetype.org).

The American Academy of Pediatrics discourages television viewing for children younger 
than two years of age.

Some apps are not pre-installed, internet connection is required for download.

Some features may require an always-on broadband internet connection, firmware update, 
and/or a minimum bandwidth.  Internet services vary by location.

Funai Corporation Inc. does not warrant access to the portal or to any of the services, content, 
software, and advertising.  Funai Corporation Inc. may, in its sole discretion, add or remove 
access to any specific services, content, software, and advertising at any time.  Although 
Funai Corporation Inc. will strive to provide a good selection of services, content, or software, 
Funai Corporation Inc. does not warrant continued access to any specific services, content, or 
software.

Funai Corporation Inc. does not warrant Wireless Screencasting compatibility with all source 
devices such as smartphones, tablets, laptops, etc.  due to large variability in hardware, 
firmware, drivers, software, and implementation of wireless casting applications on these 

source devices.  Although Funai Corporation Inc. will strive to enhance compatibility and 
performance across a range of source devices, Funai Corporation Inc. does not warrant 
compatibility with specific source devices.

Limited warranty
Limited warranty one (1) year

Warranty coverage:
This warranty obligation is limited to the terms as set forth below.

Who is covered:
This product warranty is issued to the original purchaser or the person receiving the product 
as a gift against defects in materials and workmanship as based on the date of original 
purchase (“Warranty Period”) from an Authorized Dealer.  The original sales receipt showing 
the product name and the purchase date from an authorized retailer is considered such proof.

What is covered:
This warranty covers new products if a defect in material or workmanship occurs and a valid 
claim is received within the Warranty Period.  At its option, the company will either (1) repair 
the product at no charge, using new or refurbished replacement parts, or (2) exchange the 
product with a product that is new or which has been manufactured from new, or serviceable 
used parts and is at least functionally equivalent or most comparable to the original product 
in current inventory, or (3) refund the original purchase price of the product.

Replacement products or parts provided under this warranty are covered against defects in 
materials and workmanship from the date of the replacement or repair for ninety (90) days 
or for the remaining portion of the original product's warranty, whichever provides longer 
coverage for you.  When a product or part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your 
property and the replaced item becomes company property.  When a refund is given, your 
product becomes company property.

Note: Any product sold and identified as refurbished or renewed carries a ninety (90) day 
limited warranty.

Replacement product can only be sent if all warranty requirements are met.  Failure to follow 
all requirements can result in delay.

What is not covered - Exclusions and limitations:
This Limited Warranty applies only to new company manufactured products that can be 
identified by the trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to it.  This Limited Warranty does 
not apply to any hardware product or any software, even if packaged or sold with the 
product, as manufacturers, suppliers, or publishers may provide a separate warranty for their 
own products packaged with the bundled product.

The company is not liable for any damage to or loss of any programs, data, or other 
information stored on any media contained within the product, or other additional product 
or part not covered by this warranty.  Recovery or reinstallation of programs, data, or other 
information is not covered under this Limited Warranty.

This warranty does not apply (a) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, 
misapplication, or non-supplied product, (b) to damage caused by service performed by 
anyone other than company approved Authorized Service Location, (c) to a product or a part 
that has been modified without written company permission, or (d) if any serial number has 
been removed or defaced, or (e) product, accessories or consumables sold “AS IS” without 
warranty of any kind by including refurbished product sold “AS IS” by some retailers.

This Limited Warranty does not cover:
• Shipping charges to return defective product.
• Labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjustment of customer controls 

on the product, and installation or repair of antenna/signal source systems outside of the 
product.

• Product repair and/or part replacement because of improper installation or maintenance, 
connections to improper voltage supply, power line surge, lightning damage, retained 
images or screen markings resulting from viewing fixed stationary content for extended 
periods, product cosmetic appearance items due to normal wear and tear, unauthorized 
repair or other cause not within the control of the company.

• Damage or claims for products not being available for use, or for lost data or lost software.
• Damage from mishandled shipments or transit accidents when returning product.
• A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable it to operate in any country 

other than the country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or 
authorized, or repair of products damaged by these modifications.

• A product used for commercial or institutional purposes (including but not limited to rental 
purposes).

• Product lost in shipment and no signature verification receipt can be provided.
• Failure to operate per document.

TO OBTAIN ASSISTANCE…
Contact the Customer Care Center at:
 1 833 978 3323
Chat with us in English:
 https://tinyurl.com/y2e29xsq

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY 
FOR THE CONSUMER, WITH THE ISSUING COMPANY NOT LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS 
PRODUCT.

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN 
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusions or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights.  You may have other rights which vary from state/
province to state/province.

Funai Service Corporation 2425 Spiegel Drive, Groveport, OH 43125, USA

Printed in China
FR  Imprimé en Chine
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• Veillez à tenir fermement les cadres supérieur et inférieur de  
l'appareil de la façon indiquée.

• Installez le téléviseur en position horizontale et stable.   
Ne placez rien directement sous ou sur le téléviseur.

• Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un endroit exposé directement aux 
rayons du soleil, à la poussière ou aux fortes vibrations.

• En fonction de l'environnement, la température du téléviseur peut 
augmenter légèrement.  Il ne s'agit pas d'un dysfonctionnement.

• Lorsque vous installez cet appareil dans un environnement tempéré, évitez les endroits ayant des 
changements brusques de température. 
– Temperature de fonctionnement : 41 °F (5 °C) a 104 °F (40 °C)

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé dans un environnement tropical puisqu'il n'a pas été évalué 
dans ces conditions.

• Aucun objet ne doit être placé directement sur ou sous cet appareil, particulièrement des 
chandelles allumées ou autres objets avec flammes.

• Si le téléviseur est placé trop près de vos équipements externes, il est possible que ceux-ci (selon 
leur type) provoquent du bruit ou des perturbations de l'image et/ou du son.  Dans ce cas, 
assurez-vous de laisser suffisamment d'espace entre les équipements externes et le téléviseur.

• Effectuez tous les raccordements nécessaires avant de brancher le cordon d'alimentation à la 
prise d'alimentation.

• Vérifiez que vous pouvez toujours accéder facilement au cordon et à la prise d'alimentation CA 
pour débrancher le téléviseur de la prise de la prise CA.

• Avant de déplacer le téléviseur, débranchez tous les câbles qui y sont reliés afin d'éviter 
d'endommager les connecteurs, particulièrement le syntonisateur du téléviseur.

• Assurez-vous de débrancher la fiche d'alimentation CA de la prise CA avant de déplacer ou 
transporter l'appareil.

• Lorsque vous déplacez et déposez le téléviseur, veuillez éviter de coincer le cordon d'alimentation 
CA sous l'appareil.

Avis d'application de la réglementation
AVERTISSEMENT :  Afin de prévenir une blessure, l'appareil doit être fixé de façon sécuritaire 

au meuble ou au mur conformément aux instructions.  Incliner, secouer ou 
balancer l'appareil peut entraîner une blessure ou la mort.

Risque de stabilité
Un téléviseur peut tomber, causant des dommages corporels graves ou la mort.
Ne jamais placer un téléviseur dans un endroit instable.  De nombreuses blessures peuvent être 
évitées,
particulièrement chez les enfants, en prenant de simples précautions comme :

 – Toujours utiliser des meubles, supports ou instructions de montage recommandés par le 
fabricant du téléviseur.

 – Toujours utiliser exclusivement des meubles qui peuvent supporter le téléviseur en toute 
sécurité.

 – Toujours vérifier que le téléviseur ne dépasse pas le bord du meuble qui le supporte.
 – Toujours informer les enfants des dangers de grimper sur le meuble pour atteindre le 

téléviseur ou ses commandes.
 – Enrouler de façon sûre les cordons et câbles raccordés au téléviseur afin qu'ils ne puissent pas 

être acheminés, tirés et pincés.
 – Ne pas placer le téléviseur sur un support instable.
 – Ne pas placer le téléviseur sur un meuble haut (par exemple, placards ou bibliothèques) sans 

fixer le meuble et le téléviseur à un support approprié.
 – Ne pas placer le téléviseur sur un textile ou tout autre matière située entre le téléviseur et le 

meuble qui le supporte.
 – Ne pas placer d'objets tels que des jouets ou des télécommandes susceptibles d'attirer les 

enfants sur un téléviseur ou le meuble qui le supporte.
Si le téléviseur existant doit être conservé et déplacé, les mêmes considérations que celles 
mentionnés plus haut doivent être appliquées.

Ne placez pas cet appareil sur un meuble qui pourrait être renversépar un enfant ou un adulte qui 
pourrait s'y appuyer, le tirer ou monter dessus.
La chute de l'appareil peut causer des blessures graves ou même la mort.
Afin d'éviter l'interruption de la ventilation, cet appareil ne doit pas être placé dans un 
équipement intégré comme une bibliothèque, une étagère, etc.  et les évents de cet appareil ne 
doivent pas être couverts avec quoi que ce soit comme une nappe, un rideau, un journal, etc.  
Assurez-vous qu'il y a assez d'espace de ventilation (4”/10 cm ou plus) autour de l'appareil.
Appuyez sur  pour allumer l'appareil et passer en mode Veille.  Pour éteindre totalement 
l'appareil, vous devez débrancher la fiche d'alimentation CA de la prise d'alimentation CA.
Débranchez la fiche d'alimentation CA pour éteindre l'appareil lorsqu'un problème survient ou 
qu'il n'est pas utilisé.  La fiche CA doit demeurer rapidement disponible.

Fiche d'alimentation CA

Ne jamais utiliser d'époussiéreuse au gaz sur ce téléviseur.
Le gaz contenu dans l'appareil pourrait s'enfl ammer et exploser.

Protection de l'environnement
L'emballage de ce produit est conçu pour être recyclé.
Communiquez avec les autorités locales pour obtenir des renseignements sur la 
manière de recycler l'emballage.
Pour tout renseignement sur le recyclage des produits, veuillez visiter -  
www.recycle.philips.com

Directives de fin de vie
Philips prête une attention toute particulière à la fabrication de produits écologiques dans les zones 
focales vertes.  Votre nouveau téléviseur contient des pièces qui peuvent être recyclées et réutilisées.
À la fin de sa vie utile, le téléviseur peut être démonté par des entreprises spécialisées en vue de 
concentrer les matériaux réutilisables et de minimiser la quantité de matériel à mettre au rebut.  
Veuillez vous assurer de mettre votre ancien téléviseur au rebut selon la réglementation locale.

# Utilisation des piles
ATTENTION :  Il y a danger d'explosion si les piles ne sont pas remplacées correctement.  

Remplacez-les uniquement avec des piles du même modèle ou d'un modèle 
équivalent.

AVERTISSEMENT :  Les piles (le bloc-piles ou la pile installée) ne doivent pas être exposées à la 
chaleur excessive comme le soleil, le feu, l'équivalent.

• Ne pas mélanger d'anciennes piles avec des nouvelles.
• Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standards (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (ni-cad, ni-mh, 

Li-ion, etc.).

Mise au rebut des piles usagées
Les piles fournies ne contiennent pas de métaux lourds, le mercure et le cadmium, cependant, 
dans certaines localités, jeter les piles dans les déchets domestiques est interdit.  Veuillez vous 
assurer que vous éliminez les piles selon la réglementation locale.

Des portions de ce logiciel font l'objet d'un copyright © The FreeType Project (www.freetype.org).

L'Académie Américaine de Pédiatrie déconseille la télévision pour les enfants de moins de deux ans.

Certaines des applications peuvent ne pas être préinstallées, il nécessaire d'avoir accès a internet 
pour les télécharger.

Certaines fonctions nécessitent une connexion Internet à large bande en continu, une mise à jour 
du micrologiciel et/ou une bande passant minimale.  Les services Internet varient selon la région.

Funai Corporation Inc. ne garantit pas l'accès au portail ou tout service, contenu, logiciel et 
publicité. Funai Corporation Inc. peut, à sa seule discrétion, ajouter ou retirer l'accès à tout 

service, contenu, logiciel et publicité spécifiques en tout temps. Même si Funai Corporation Inc. 
s'efforcera de fournir un bon choix de services, contenu ou logiciels. Funai Corporation Inc. ne 
garantit pas un accès continue à tout service, contenu ou logiciel spécifique.

Funai Corporation Inc. ne garantit pas compatibilité de screencasting sans fil avec toutes les 
sources des périphériques tels que les smartphones, les tablettes, les ordinateurs portables, etc. 
parce que il y a grande variabilité dans le matériel, le firmware, les pilotes, les logiciels et la mise 
en oeuvre des applications de casting sans fil sur ces dispositifs source. Bien que Funai Corporation 
Inc. s'efforcera d'améliorer la compatibilité Et performance dans une gamme d'appareils source, 
Funai Corporation Inc. ne garantit pas compatibilité avec des périphériques sources spécifiques.

Garantie limitée
Garantie limitée  un (1) an

Couverture de garantie :
La provision pour la garantie se limite aux termes énumérés cidessous.

Qui est couvert :
La compagnie garantit le produit au premier acheteur ou à la personne recevant le produit 
en cadeau contre tout défaut de matière ou de main d'oeuvre conformément à la date 
d'achat originale (« Période de garantie ») d'un distributeur agréé.  Le reçu de vente original 
indiquant le nom du produit ainsi que la date d'achat d'un détaillant agréé est considéré 
comme une preuve d'achat.

Qu'est-ce qui est couvert :
La garantie couvre les nouveaux produits contre tout défaut de matière ou de main 
d'oeuvre et suivant la réception d'une réclamation valide dans les limites de la garantie.  
La compagnie s'engage, à son choix, à (1) réparer le produit gratuitement avec des pièces 
de rechange neuves ou remises à neuf, ou à (2) échanger le produit pour un produit 
neuf ou ayant été fabriqué à partir de pièces neuves ou usagées en bon état et au moins 
fonctionnellement équivalent ou comparable au produit d'origine dans l'inventaire actuel 
de Philips, ou à (3) rembourser le prix d'achat initial du produit.

La compagnie garantit les produits ou pièces de remplacement prévus sous cette garantie 
contre tout défaut de matière ou de main d'oeuvre à partir de la date de remplacement ou 
de réparation pour une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours ou pour la portion restante de 
la garantie du produit d'origine, la plus longue de ces couvertures étant à retenir.  Lorsqu'un 
produit ou une pièce est échangée, tout article de rechange devient votre propriété et 
l'article remplacé devient la propriété de la compagnie.  Lorsqu'un remboursement est 
effectué, votre produit devient la propriété de la compagnie.

Remarque : tout produit vendu et idenifié comme étant remis à neuf ou rénové porte une 
garantie limitée de qua-tre-vingt-dix (90) jours.

Un produit de remplacement ne pourra être envoyé que si toutes les exigences de la 
garantie ont été respectées.  Tout manquement de répondre à toutes les exigences pourra 
entraîner un délai.

Ce qui n'est pas couvert - Exclusions et limitations :
Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique qu'aux nouveaux produits fabriqués par ou pour la 
compagnie pouvant être identifiés par la marque de commerce, le nom commercial ou le 
logo qui y sont apposés.  Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique à aucun produit matériel ou 
logiciel, même si celui-ci est incorporé au produit ou vendu avec celui-ci.  Les fabricants, 
fournisseurs ou éditeurs peuvent fournir une garantie séparée pour leurs propres produits 
intégrés au produit fourni.

La compagnie ne saurait être tenu responsable de tout dommage ou perte de programmes, 
données ou autres informations mis en mémoire dans tous médias contenus dans 
le produit, ou autre additionnel produit ou pièce non couvert par cette garantie.  La 
récupération ou réinstallation des programmes, données ou autres informations n'est pas 
couverte par cette garantie limitée.

Cette garantie ne s'applique pas (a) aux dommages causés par un accident, un abus, un 
mauvais usage, une négligence, une mauvaise application ou à un produit non fournis, (b) 
aux dommages causés par un service réalisé par quiconque autre que la compagnie ou qu'un 
centre de service agréé de la compagnie, (c) à un produit ou pièce ayant été modifié sans la 
permission écrite de la compagnie, ou (d) si tout numéro de série a été supprimé ou défiguré, 
ou (e) à un produit, accessoire ou produit non durable vendu « TEL QUEL » sans garantie de 
quelque description que ce soit par l'inclusion de produits remis vendu « TEL QUEL » par 
certains détaillants.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas :
• les frais d'expédition pour le renvoi du produit défectueux
• les frais de main-d'oeuvre pour l'installation ou la configuration du produit, le réglage des 

commandes sur le produit du client ainsi que l'installation ou la réparation du système 
d'antenne/source sonore externe au produit.

• la réparation du produit et/ou le remplacement des pièces à cause d'une mauvaise 
installation ou entretien, d'un raccordement à une alimentation électrique incorrecte, 
d'une surtension temporaire, de dommages occasionnés par la foudre, d'une rémanence 
de l'image ou de marques à l'écran résultant de l'affichage d'un contenu stationnaire fixe 
pour une période de temps prolongée, de l'aspect esthétique du produit causé par une 
usure normale, d'une réparation non autorisée ou de toute autre cause non contrôlable par 
la compagnie.

• tout dommage ou réclamation pour des produits non disponibles à l'utilisation ou pour des 
données perdues ou logiciel perdu.

• tout dommage causé par un mauvais acheminement du produit ou par un accident 
encouru lors du renvoi du produit.

• un produit nécessitant une modification ou adaptation afin de permettre l'utilisation dans 
tout pays autre que celui pour lequel il était désigné, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé ou 
toute réparation du produit endommagé par ces modifications.

• un produit utilisé à des fins commerciales ou institutionnelles (y compris mais non de façon 
limitative les fins de location).

• un produit perdu lors de l'expédition sans preuve signée de la réception.
• tout manquement d'exploiter le produit selon document.

POUR OBTENIR DE L'AIDE…
Communiquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle :
 1 833 978 3323
Chattez avec nous en anglais :
 https://tinyurl.com/y2e29xsq

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT CONFORMÉMENT À CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE 
LE SEUL REMÈDE POUR LE CONSOMMATEUR, AVEC LA COMPAGNIE ÉMETTRICE NON 
RESPONSABLE N'EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU 
INDIRECT RÉSULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE 
PRODUIT.  

SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ LOYALE ET MARCHANDE OU D'UTILITÉ PARTICULIÈRE DU PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE 
DANS LE TEMPS À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE.

Certains états ne reconnaissent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation de la responsabilité pour 
dommages indirects ou accessoires, ou autorisent des limitations sur la durée d'une 
garantie implicite, il est donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées 
cidessus soient sans effet dans votre cas.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques.  Il est possible que vous bénéficiiez de 
droits supplémentaires variant d'un État/Province à l'autre.

Funai Service Corporation 2425 Spiegel Drive, Groveport, OH 43125, USA
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Instructions de sécurité
Sachez reconnaître ces symboles de sécurité

AVIS
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE-NE

PAS OUVRIR.

ATTENTION : AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PAS RETIRER 
LE COUVERCLE (OU L'ARRIÈRE).  AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR N'EST À 
L'INTÉRIEUR.  CONFIEZ L'ENTRETIEN AU PERSONNEL D'ENTRETIEN QUALIFIÉ.

L'étiquette mentionnant les précautions se trouvent à l'arrière ou sur le dessous du boîtier.

Le symbole de l'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral est conçu pour alerter 
l'usager de la présence d'une “tension dangereuse” non isolée à l'intérieur de 
l'appareil et qui peut être d'une importance suffisante pour constituer un risque 
d'électrocution.

Le symbole du point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est conçu pour 
avertir l'usager que la documentation accompagnant l'appareil contient des 
instructions importantes concernant le fonctionnement et l'entretien (réparation) 
de l'appareil.

 Symbole pour la CLASSE II ou un appareil électrique à double isolation.
Cet appareil est conçu de sorte à ne pas nécessiter de raccordement de sécurité à la terre.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie 
ou à l'humidité et les objets remplis de liquide, comme les vases, ne doivent pas être placés sur le 
dessus de l'appareil.

ATTENTION :
Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne 
correspondante de la prise et pousser à fond.

Pour un soutien plus rapide, visitez-nous en ligne pour des solutions
en libre-service et de clavardage au www.philips.com/support

LA SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS :
L'IMPORTANCE D'UN EMPLACEMENT APPROPRIÉ POUR LE TÉLÉVISEUR
L'INDUSTRIE DE L'ÉLECTRONIQUE GRAND PUBLIC EST SOUCIEUSE DE VOTRE 
SÉCURITÉ
• Les fabricants, les détaillants et l'industrie de l'électronique grand public dans son ensemble 

sont déterminés à faire en sorte que le divertissement domestique soit sûr et plaisant.
• Alors que vous vous divertissez devant la télévision, n'oubliez pas que tous les téléviseurs, neufs 

comme anciens, doivent être : soit positionnés sur un socle approprié, soit installés selon les 
recommandations spécifiques du fabricant.  Les téléviseurs placés de façon non appropriée sur 
des commodes, des bibliothèques, des étagères, des bureaux, des haut-parleurs, des armoires, 
des chariots, etc.  peuvent tomber et entraîner des blessures.

RESTER À L'ÉCOUTE DE LA SÉCURITÉ
• Respectez TOUJOURS les recommandations du fabricant pour une installation sûre de votre 

téléviseur.
• Lisez et suivez TOUJOURS toutes les instructions données pour un bon usage de votre 

téléviseur.
• Ne permettez JAMAIS aux enfants de grimper ou de jouer sur le téléviseur ou le meuble sur 

lequel le téléviseur est placé.
• Ne placez JAMAIS le téléviseur sur un meuble pouvant facilement être utilisé comme marche-

pied, telle qu'une commode par exemple.
• Installez TOUJOURS le téléviseur à un endroit où il ne peut pas être poussé, tiré ou renversé.
• Faites TOUJOURS passer les prises et câbles connectés au téléviseur à un endroit où ils ne 

pourront pas faire trébucher quelqu'un ou encore où ils ne pourront pas être tirés ou attrapés.

FIXATION DU TÉLÉVISEUR SUR LE MUR OU LE PLAFOND
• Contactez TOUJOURS votre revendeur pour une installation professionnelle au moindre doute 

quant à votre capacité à fixer le téléviseur de manière sûre.
• Utilisez TOUJOURS un support recommandé par le fabricant du téléviseur et dont la sécurité a 

été certifiée par un laboratoire indépendant (tel que UL, CSA, ETL).
• Suivez TOUJOURS toutes les instructions fournies par les fabricants du téléviseur et du support.
• Assurez-vous TOUJOURS que le mur ou le plafond sur lequel vous fixez le téléviseur est 

approprié.  Certains supports ne sont pas conçus pour être fixés aux murs ou aux plafonds 
ayant une armature en acier ou construits avec des parpaings.  En cas de doute, contactez un 
installateur professionnel.

• Les téléviseurs peuvent être lourds.  Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires pour la fixation 
au mur ou au plafond.

DÉPLACER UN ANCIEN TÉLÉVISEUR DANS VOTRE MAISON
• Nombreuses sont les personnes déplaçant leur ancien téléviseur CRT dans une autre pièce de la 

maison après l'achat d'un téléviseur à écran plat.  Une attention particulière doit être portée au 
nouvel emplacement d'un ancien téléviseur CRT.

• Placez TOUJOURS votre ancien téléviseur CRT sur un meuble solide et adapté à la taille et au 
poids du téléviseur.

• Ne placez JAMAIS votre ancien téléviseur CRT sur une commode dont les enfants sont 
susceptibles d'utiliser les tiroirs pour grimper.

• Assurez-vous TOUJOURS que votre ancien téléviseur CRT ne dépasse pas le bord de votre 
meuble.

Consignes importantes de 
sécurité
1. Lire ces instructions.
2. Conserver ces instructions.
3. Obéir à tous les avertissements.
4. Suivre toutes les instructions.
5. Éviter d'utiliser cet appareil à proximité de l'eau.
6. Nettoyer à l'aide d'un linge sec seulement.
7. Ne pas boucher les orifices de ventilation.  Effectuer l'installation selon les instructions du 

fabricant.
8. Ne pas installer l'appareil près d'une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, un registre de 

chaleur, une cuisinière ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui dégage de la 
chaleur.

9. Ne pas contourner la mesure de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de mise à la terre.  Une fiche 
polarisée est dotée de deux lames dont l'une est plus large que l'autre.  Une fiche avec mise à 
la terre est dotée de deux lames auxquelles s'ajoute une troisième broche de mise à la terre.  La 
lame large, la troisième broche, est fournie pour votre sécurité.  Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas 
dans votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien qui changera votre prise murale obsolète.

10. Protéger le cordon d'alimentation pour éviter que l'on marche dessus ou qu'il soit plié en 
particulier au niveau de la fiche, des prises de courant de commodité et à l'endroit où il sort de 
l'appareil.

11. Utiliser uniquement des équipements/accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
12. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé qu'avec le chariot, socle, trépied, support  

ou table spécifié par le fabricant ou vendu avec l'appareil.  Un appareil utilisé en 
combinaison avec un chariot doit être déplacé avec soin afin d'éviter les risques 
de blessures occasionnées par le renversement de l'appareil.

13. Débrancher cet appareil durant les orages électriques ou lorsqu'il n'est pas 
utilisé pour une période de temps prolongée.

14. L'entretien ou la réparation de l'appareil doit être effectué par du personnel 
qualifié uniquement.  Il faut faire réparer l'appareil dès que celui-ci est endommagé d'une 
façon quelconque, qu'il s'agisse du cordon ou de la fiche d'alimentation, si du liquide a 
été renversé ou des objets sont tombés dans l'appareil, s'il a été exposé à la pluie ou à une 
humidité excessive, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il a subi un choc.

Remarque pour les installateurs de système de câble :
Ce rappel est fourni pour attirer l'attention de l'installateur du système CATV sur l'article 820 du 
NEC, ANSI/NFPA 70 et la section 54 du CEC, partie I, qui fournit des directives pour une mise à la 
terre appropriée et, en particulier, spécifie que la mise à la terre du câble doit être connectée au 
système de mise à la terre du bâtiment, aussi près que possible du point d'entrée du câble.

Exemple de mise à la terre d'une antenne suivant les recommandations 
du National Electrical Code (NEC)

FIL D'ENTREE DE L'ANTENNE
ATTACHE DE TERRE

UNITE DE DECHARGE DE L'ANTENNE
(SECTION NEC 810-20)

EQUIPEMENT DE SERVICE ELECTRIQUE

CONDUCTEURS DE MISE A LA TERRE 
(SECTION NEC 810-21)

SYSTEME ELECTRODE DE TERRE POUR
SOURCE ELECTRIQUE (NEC ART 250, PART H)

ATTACHES DE TERRE

Si une antenne extérieure ou un système de câble est connecté au produit, assurez-vous que 
l'antenne ou le système de câble est mis à la terre afin de fournir une certaine protection contre 
les surtensions et les charges statiques accumulées.  L'article 810 du NEC, ANSI/NFPA 70 et la 
section 54 du CEC, partie I, fournissent des informations concernant la mise à la terre correcte 
du mât et de la structure de support, la mise à la terre du fil d'entrée vers une unité de décharge 
d'antenne, la taille des conducteurs de mise à la terre, l'emplacement de l'unité de décharge 
d'antenne, la connexion aux électrodes de mise à la terre et les exigences relatives à l'électrode de 
mise à la terre. 

Avis
Les marques de commerce sont la propriété de Koninklijke Philips N.V.  ou de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs.  
Funai Corporation se réserve le droit de modifier les produits à tout moment, mais n'est pas 
contraint de modifier les offres précédentes en conséquence.
Le contenu de document est jugé conforme à l'usage auquel ce système est destiné.  Si le produit 
ou les modules et procédures correspondants sont utilisés à d'autres fins que celles spécifiées dans 
document, vous devrez obtenir la confirmation de leur validité et de leur adéquation.
Funai Corporation garantit que le matériel ne constitue pas en lui-même une contrefaçon de brevet 
aux Étatsq g q Unis.  Aucune garantie supplémentaire n'est expresse ou tacite.
Funai Corporation ne peut être tenue responsable de toute erreur pouvant s'être glissée dans le 
contenu de document ou pour tout problème résultant du contenu de document.  Les erreurs 
rapportées à Funai Corporation seront corrigées et publiées sur le site Web de soutien technique de 
Funai Corporation dès que possible.

Caractéristiques des pixels
L'écran à cristaux liquides de ce téléviseur possède un grand nombre de pixels couleur.  Bien que le 
taux de pixels effectifs soit de 99,999 % ou plus, des points noirs ou des points de lumière (rouge, 
vert ou bleu) peuvent apparaître constamment à l'écran.  Il s'agit d'une propriété structurelle de 
l'affichage (selon les normes industrielles standard), et non d'un dysfonctionnement.

Garantie
Aucun composant ne peut être réparé par l'utilisateur.  N'ouvrez pas ou n'enlevez pas les couvercles 
donnant accès à l'intérieur du produit.  Seuls les centres de service agréés de et les ateliers de 
réparation officiels sont autorisés à réparer nos produits.  Le non respect de cette consigne entraîne 
l'annulation de toute garantie, expresse ou tacite.
Toute opération expressément interdite dans document, ou tout réglage ou toute procédure 
d'assemblage non recommandé(e) ou autorisé(e) par document entraîne l'annulation de la garantie.

Le FCC/IC RSS suivant s'applique à l'adaptateur du réseau local sans fil dans ce 
produit.
Avertissement FCC : tout changement ou modification qui n'est pas expressément agréé par 
la partie responsable de la déontologie peut annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur liée à l'usage 
de cet équipement. 
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être situé au même endroit ou fonctionner en association avec une autre 
antenne ou un autre émetteur.

Conformité FCC/IC RF Exposition
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un 
environnement non contrôlé et respecte les règles les radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC lignes 
directrices d'exposition et d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de l'IC.  
Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en gardant une distance de 20 cm ou plus entre le 
radiateur et le corps humain.

Le présent appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC et CNR d'Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.  L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

La bande 5150-5250 MHz est restreinte à une utilisation à l'intéieur seulement.
Les radars de haute puissance sont désignés comme utilisateurs principaux (c'est-àdire utilisateurs 
prioritaires) pour les bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5650-5850 MHz, et que ces radars peuvent 
provoquer du brouillage et/ou des dommages aux dispositifs LAN-EL.

Conformité avec l'exigence FCC 15.407 (c) et l'exigence IC CNR-210A9.4.4
La transmission des données est toujours initiée par le logiciel, puis les données sont transmises 
par l'intermédiaire du MAC, par la bande de base numérique et analogique et, enfin, à la puce RF.  
Plusieurs paquets spéciaux sont initiés par le MAC.  Ce sont les seuls moyens pour qu'une partie 
de la bande de base numérique active l'émetteur RF, puis désactive celui-ci à la fin du paquet.  
En conséquence, l'émetteur reste uniquement activé lors de la transmission d'un des paquets 
susmentionnés.  En d'autres termes, ce dispositif interrompt automatiquement toute transmission 
en cas d'absence d'information à transmettre ou de défaillance.

Positionnement du téléviseur
• Les téléviseurs à grand écran sont lourds.  2 personnes sont requises pour soutenir et manipuler le 

téléviseur à grand écran.
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